



improve your life

argoclima S.p.A.

Via Alfeno Varo, 35
25020 Alfianello - BS - Italy
Tel. +39 030 7285700
<https://www.argoclima.com>



EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE

EU-KONFORMITÄTSEKTLÄRUNG

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE UE

08024010-03

The undersigned / Il sottoscritto / Le soussigné / Der Unterzeichnete / El abajo firmante / O abaixo assinado:

Argoclima S.p.A. – Via Alfeno Varo, 35 – 25020 Alfianello (BS) – ITALY

Declares under its sole responsibility that the products / Dichiaro sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilità che il prodotto /
Déclare sous sa seule responsabilité que les produits / Erklärt unter seiner alleinigen Verantwortung, dass die Produkte /
Declara, bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad, que los productos / Declara sob a sua exclusiva responsabilidade que os
produtos:

387032091	ARGO ANGHP08S	Air/water heat pump / Pompa di calore aria/acqua / Pompe à chaleur air/eau / Wärmepumpe Luft/Wasser / Bomba de calor aire/agua / Bomba de calor ar/água
387032092	ARGO ANGHP08T	
387032093	ARGO ANGHP12S	
387032094	ARGO ANGHP12T	
387032095	ARGO ANGHP16S	
387032096	ARGO ANGHP16T	

are in conformity with the following harmonized standards or specifications / sono conformi alle seguenti norme armonizzate
o specifiche / sont en conformité avec les standards harmonisés suivants ou specifications / in Übereinstimmung mit den
folgenden harmonisierten Normen oder Spezifikationen sind / cumple con las siguientes normas armonizadas o
especificaciones / estão em conformidade com os seguintes padrões harmonizados ou especificações:

EN IEC 63000:2018	EN 62233:2008 (+ AC:2008)
EN 60335-1:2012 (+ AC:2014) + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 + A15:2021 + A16:2023	EN IEC 60335-2-40:2023 + A11:2023
IEC 60335-1:2010 + A1:2013 + A2:2016	IEC 60335-2-40:2022
EN IEC 55014-1:2021	EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + A1:2021 + A2:2024	EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021 (+ AC:2022)
IEC 61000-3-2:2018 + A1:2020 + A2:2024	IEC 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2017 + A2:2021 (+ AC:2022)
EN 14511:2022	EN 14825:2022
EN 12102-1:2022	EN 16147:2017 + A1:2023
EN 378-2:2016	

and therefore answers to the essential requirements of the following European directives and regulations /
e pertanto soddisfano i requisiti essenziali delle direttive e regolamenti europei seguenti / et par conséquent répondent aux
exigences essentielles des directives et règlements européens suivantes / und erfüllen daher die grundlegenden Anforderungen
der folgenden europäischen Richtlinien und Vorschriften / y por lo tanto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de las siguientes
directivas y regulaciones europeas / e por conseguinte cumprem as exigências essenciais das seguintes diretivas e
regulamentos europeus:



Directive / Direttiva / Directive / Richtlinie / Directiva / Diretiva	2014/35/EU (LVD)
	2014/30/EU (EMC)
	2009/125/EC (ErP)
	2015/863/EU (RoHS 3) amending annex II of Directive 2011/65/EU che modifica l'allegato II della Direttiva 2011/65/UE modifiant l'annexe II de la directive 2011/65/UE zur Änderung des Anhangs II der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU modificando el anexo II de la Directiva 2011/65/UE modificando o Anexo II da Diretiva 2011/65/UE
	2014/68/EU (PED)
Regulation / Regolamento / Règlement / Verordnung / Reglamento / Regulamento	(EU) 813/2013
	(EU) 2024/573

PED certified components / Componenti certificati PED / Composants certifiés PED / PED-zertifizierte Komponenten / Componentes certificados PED / Componentes certificados PED:

Component / Componente / Composant / Komponente / Componente / Componente	Designation / Designazione / Designation / Bezeichnung / Designación / Designação	Models / Modelli / Modèles / Modelle / Modelos / Modelos	Module / Modulo / Module / Modul / Módulo / Módulo
Compressor / Compresore / Compresseur / Kompressor / Compresor / Compresor	7KD420*	ANGHP08S, ANGHP08T	E1
	7JD650*	ANGHP12S, ANGHP12T	E1
Liquid separator / Separatore di liquido / Séparateur de liquide / Flüssigkeitsabscheider / Separador de líquidos / Separador de líquidos	04/S-34-ODS 3/4"	ANGHP16S, ANGHP16T	D1
Pressure switch / Pressostato / Pressostat / Druckschalter / Interruptor de presión / Pressostato	ACB-1UB3008	All / Tutti / Tous / Alle / Todos / Todos	B + D
Pressure safety valve / Valvola di sicurezza / Soupape de sécurité de pression / Drucksicherheitsventil / Válvula de seguridad de presión / Válvula de Segurança de Pressão	312, B312 or C312	All / Tutti / Tous / Alle / Todos / Todos	B + D

Notified body / Organismo notificato / Organisme notifié / Benannte Stelle / Organismo notificado / Organismo notificado:

DEKRA Testing and Certification S.r.l. (N.B. 2577) – Via F.lli Gracchi, 27 – 20092 Cinisello Balsamo (MI) – ITALY

Certificate number / Numero di certificato/ Numéro de certificat / Zertifikatsnummer / Número certificado / Número do certificado:

DTC-PED-A00339-24

Authorized signatory / Firma autorizzata / Signature autorisée / Zeichnungsberechtigte / Firma autorizada / Assinatura autorizada :

Alfianello, Italy
Place of issue

12/03/2026
Date of issue

CEO
Function

Paolo Nocivelli
Name

argo clima s.p.a.
Signature
L'Amministratore Delegato

EU REACH Disclosure / Divulgazione REACH UE / Déclaration REACH UE EU-REACH-Offenlegung / Divulgación REACH UE / Divulgação REACH UE

EN

Article 33 of REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals, EC 1907/2006) requires manufacturers to inform their customers if an article contains more than 0.1% (by weight per article) of any substance on the SVHC Candidate list for Authorization.

To the best of our knowledge, based on information received from our supply chain and our own product data, this product may contain the following substances:

Substance	CAS	Articles that may contain the SVHC
Bisphenol A; 4,4 isopropylidenediphenol	80-05-7	Electrical component
Bis(α,α -dimethylbenzyl) peroxide	80-43-3	Pressure safety valve
Cadmium oxyde	1306-19-0	Electrical component
Potassium 1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluorobutane-1-sulphonate	29420-49-3	Electrical component
Lead ¹	7439-92-1	Alloying element in brass or steel components
Lead titanium zirconium oxide ¹	12626-81-2	Flow-meter ²
Tris(nonylphenyl) phosphite	26523-78-4	Electrical component

¹ Applications exempted from EU RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU

² Optional part, not included in every unit

The SVHC used in our products do not pose a safety risk to customers under normal use conditions

This information was last updated 13/02/2026

IT

L'articolo 33 del REACH (Registrazione, valutazione, autorizzazione e restrizione delle sostanze chimiche, CE 1907/2006) richiede ai produttori di informare i propri clienti se un articolo contiene più dello 0,1% (in peso per articolo) di una qualsiasi sostanza presente nell'elenco delle sostanze candidate (SVHC) per l'autorizzazione.

Per quanto a nostra conoscenza, sulla base delle informazioni ricevute dalla nostra catena di fornitura e dei nostri dati sui prodotti, questo prodotto potrebbe contenere le seguenti sostanze:

Sostanza	CAS	Articoli che potrebbero contenere SVHC
Bisfenolo A; 4,4 isopropilidendifenolo	80-05-7	Componente elettrico
Perossido di bis(α,α -dimetilbenzile)	80-43-3	Valvola di sicurezza
Ossido di cadmio	1306-19-0	Electrical component
Nonafluorobutano-1-solfonato di potassio 1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-	29420-49-3	Componente elettrico
Piombo ¹	7439-92-1	Elemento di lega nei componenti in ottone o acciaio
Titanato zirconato di piombo ¹	12626-81-2	Flussometro ²
Tris(nonilfenil) fosfito	26523-78-4	Componente elettrico

¹ Applicazioni esentate dalla direttiva RoHS UE 2011/65/UE e 2015/863/UE

² Parte opzionale, non inclusa in tutte le unità

Le sostanze (SVHC) utilizzate nei nostri prodotti non rappresentano un rischio per la sicurezza dei clienti in normali condizioni d'uso

Queste informazioni sono state aggiornate il 13/02/2026

FR

L'article 33 du règlement REACH (enregistrement, évaluation, autorisation et restriction des substances chimiques, CE 1907/2006) exige que les fabricants informent leurs clients si un article contient plus de 0,1 % (en poids par article) d'une substance figurant sur la liste des substances (SVHC) candidates à l'autorisation.

D'après les informations reçues de notre chaîne d'approvisionnement et nos propres données produits, ce produit peut contenir les substances suivantes:

Substance	CAS	Articles qui pouvant contenir des SVHC
Bisphénol A; 4,4 isopropylidènediphénol	80-05-7	Composant électrique
Péroxyde de bis(α,α -diméthylbenzyle)	80-43-3	Soupape de sécurité
Oxyde de cadmium	1306-19-0	Composant électrique
1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-Nonafluoro-1-butanésulfonate de potassium	29420-49-3	Composant électrique
Plomb ¹	7439-92-1	Élément d'alliage dans les composants en laiton ou en acier
Oxyde de plomb, de titane et de zirconium ¹	12626-81-2	Débitmètre ²
Phosphite de tris(nonylphényle)	26523-78-4	Composant électrique

¹ Applications exemptées des directives européennes RoHS 2011/65/UE et 2015/863/UE

² Pièce optionnelle, non incluse dans chaque unité

Les substances (SVHC) utilisées dans nos produits ne présentent aucun risque pour la sécurité des clients dans des conditions normales d'utilisation

Ces informations ont été mises à jour le 13/02/2026

DE Artikel 33 der REACH-Verordnung (Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung chemischer Stoffe, EG 1907/2006) verpflichtet Hersteller, ihre Kunden zu informieren, wenn ein Erzeugnis mehr als 0,1 (Gewichtsprozent eines Stoffes) enthält, der auf der Liste der besonders (SVHC) für die Zulassung steht. Nach unserem besten Wissen, basierend auf Informationen aus unserer Lieferkette und unseren eigenen Produktdaten, kann dieses Produkt folgende Substanzen enthalten:

Substanz	CAS	Artikel, die möglicherweise SVHC enthalten
Bisphenol A; 4,4 Isopropylidendiphenol	80-05-7	Elektrische Komponente
Bis(α,α-dimethylbenzyl)peroxid	80-43-3	Sicherheitsventil
Cadmiumoxid	1306-19-0	Elektrische Komponente
Kalium-1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluorbutan-1-sulfonat	29420-49-3	Elektrische Komponente
Blei1	7439-92-1	Alloying element in brass or steel components
Bleititanzirkonoxid ¹	12626-81-2	Durchflussmesser ²
Tris(nonylphenyl)phosphit	26523-78-4	Elektrische Komponente

¹ Anwendungen, die von den EU-RoHS-Richtlinien 2011/65/EU und 2015/863/EU ausgenommen sind

² Optionales Teil, nicht in jeder Einheit enthalten

Die in unseren Produkten verwendeten (SVHC) Substanzen stellen unter normalen Gebrauchsbedingungen kein Sicherheitsrisiko für die Kunden dar

Diese Informationen wurden zuletzt am 13/02/2026 aktualisiert

ES El artículo 33 del Reglamento REACH (Registro, Evaluación, Autorización y Restricción de Sustancias Químicas, CE 1907/2006) exige a los fabricantes que informen a sus clientes si un artículo contiene más del 0,1% (en peso por artículo) de cualquier sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias (SVHC) candidatas a autorización. Según nuestro leal saber y entender, basándonos en la información recibida de nuestra cadena de suministro y en nuestros propios datos del producto, este producto puede contener las siguientes sustancias:

Sustancia	CAS	Artículos que pueden contener SVHC
Bisfenol A; 4,4 isopropilidenodifenol	80-05-7	Componente eléctrico
Peróxido de bis(α,α-dimetilbencilo)	80-43-3	Válvula de seguridad
Óxido de cadmio	1306-19-0	Componente eléctrico
Nonafluoro-1-butanosulfonato de potasio 1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-	29420-49-3	Componente eléctrico
Plomo1	7439-92-1	Elemento de aleación en componentes de latón o acero
Titanato de circonato de plomo ¹	12626-81-2	Medidor de flujo ²
Tris(nonilfenil) fosfito	26523-78-4	Componente eléctrico

¹ Aplicaciones exentas de las Directivas RoHS de la UE 2011/65/UE y 2015/863/UE

² Pieza opcional, no incluida en todas las unidades

Las sustancias (SVHC) utilizadas en nuestros productos no representan un riesgo para la seguridad de los clientes en condiciones normales de uso

Esta información se actualizó por última vez el 13/02/2026

PT O Artigo 33 do REACH (Registro, Avaliação, Autorização e Restrição de Substâncias Químicas, CE 1907/2006) exige que os fabricantes informem os seus clientes se um artigo contém mais de 0,1% (em peso por artigo) de qualquer substância constante da lista de Substâncias (SVHC) candidatas à autorização. Com base nas informações recebidas de nossa cadeia de suprimentos e em nossos próprios dados de produto, segundo nosso conhecimento, este produto pode conter as seguintes substâncias:

Substância	CAS	Artigos que podem conter SVHC
Bisfenol A; 4,4 isopropilidenodifenol	80-05-7	Componente elétrico
Peróxido de bis(α,α-dimetilbenzil)	80-43-3	Válvula de segurança
Óxido de cádmio	1306-19-0	Componente elétrico
Potássio 1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluorobutano-1-sulfonato	29420-49-3	Componente elétrico
Chumbo1	7439-92-1	Elemento de liga em componentes de latão ou aço
Óxido de chumbo, titânio e zircónio ¹	12626-81-2	Medidor de vazão ²
Tris(nonilfenil)fosfito	26523-78-4	Componente elétrico

¹ Aplicações isentas das Diretivas RoHS da UE 2011/65/UE e 2015/863/UE

² Peça opcional, não incluída em todas as unidades

As substâncias (SVHC) utilizadas em nossos produtos não representam risco à segurança dos clientes em condições normais de uso

Esta informação foi atualizada pela última vez em 13/02/2026